#### Form of order sought

- Annul the applicants' RG 2009 pay slips (adjustment arrears from July to December 2009), their pay slips of January 2010 and their subsequent pay slips, since those pay slips apply an adjustment rate of 1,85 % instead of 3,70 %, on the basis of Council Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 1296/2009 of 23 December 2009, while preserving the effect of those pay slips until the adoption of fresh pay slips which apply correctly Articles 65 and 65a of the Staff Regulations and Articles 1 and 3 of Annex XI to the Staff Regulations (2010 version)
- Order the European Parliament to pay the costs.

### Action brought on 13 September 2010 — Arroyo Redondo v Commission

(Case F-77/10)

(2010/C 301/105)

Language of the case: French

#### **Parties**

Applicant: Fernando Arroyo Redondo (Luxembourg, Luxembourg) (represented by: E. Boigelot and S. Woog, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission

# Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the defendant's decision not to include the applicant on the list of officials promoted to grade AD10 under the 2009 promotion exercise.

#### Form of order sought

- annul the Commission decision, published on 20 November 2009, not to include the applicant on the list of officials promoted from grade AD9 to AD10 under the 2009 promotion exercise;
- as a consequence of that annulment, undertake a further comparative examination of the merits of the applicant and those of the other candidates under the 2009 promotion exercise and promote the applicant to AD10 with retroactive effect from 1 March 2009 together with the payment of interest on the arrears of pay at the rate applied by the European Central Bank for its main refinancing operations, from 1 March 2009, increased by 2 points, without however challenging the promotion of the

other officials promoted whose names appear on the list published on 20 November 2009;

— order the European Commission to pay the costs.

# Action brought on 18 September 2010 — Antelo Sanchez and Others v Parliament

(Case F-78/10)

(2010/C 301/106)

Language of the case: French

#### **Parties**

Applicants: Pilar Antelo Sanchez (Brussels, Belgium) and Others (represented by: M. Casado Garcia-Hirschfeld, lawyer)

Defendant: European Parliament

## Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the defendant's decision, reproduced in the applicants' pay slips, to limit the adjustment of their monthly salaries from July 2009 to an increase of 1,85 %, as part of the annual adjustment of remunerations and pensions of officials and other servants on the basis of Council Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 1296/2009 of 23 December 2009.

#### Form of order sought

- annul the contested decision in so far as its fixes the rate of adjustment of salaries at 1.85 % in accordance with Council Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 1296/2009 of 23 December 2009 adjusting with effect from 1 July 2009 the remuneration and pensions of officials and other servants of the European Union and the correction coefficients applied thereto;
- award the applicants default interest, calculated in accordance with the rate fixed by the European Central Bank, payable in respect of all sums corresponding to the difference between the salary mentioned in pay slips from January 2010 and those for pay adjustments for the period from July 2009 to December 2009 and the salary to which they would have been entitled until the date on which the belated settlement of those salaries took place;
- order the European Parliament to pay the costs.